decrease in loss from discontinued operations of $1,497,000. These adjustments have no effect on the Company’s benefit (provision) for income taxes since the
net impact on deferred tax assets and liabilities is offset by changes in valuation allowances. The adjustments do not affect historical net cash flows from
operating, investing or financing activities, future cash flows or the timing of payments under related leases.

5

Table of Contents

CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—Unaudited (Continued)

Moreover, the corrections do not have any impact on cash balances, compliance with any financial covenants or debt instruments, or the current economic
value of the Company’s leaseholds and its tower assets.

The adjustments to amounts previously presented in the consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended September 30, 2005 were reported
in the Company’s Form 10-K and are summarized as follows for the convenience of the reader:

As
Previously

Stated
Restatement
Adjustments  As Restated  Reclassification

As
Currently

Stated
   (In thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)
Three months ended September 30, 2005:

Site rental revenues   $152,260  $ 542  $ 152,802  —   $152,802
Site rental costs of operations   50,029   642   50,671  —   50,671
General and administrative   33,484   774   34,258  (281)  33,977
Corporate development   891   —   891  281   1,172
Depreciation, amortization and accretion expense   72,192   (1,977)  70,215  —   70,215
Operating income (loss)   627   1,103   1,730  —   1,730
Minority interests   904   (70)  834  —   834
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax   (1,497)  1,497   —   —   —
Net income (loss)   (28,066)  2,530   (25,536) —   (25,536)
Net income (loss) per common share – basic and diluted   (0.17)  0.01   (0.16) —   (0.16)

The adjustments to amounts previously presented in the consolidated statement of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 are
summarized as follows:

As
Previously

Stated
Restatement
Adjustments  As Restated   Reclassification

As
Currently

Stated
   (In thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)
Nine months ended September 30, 2005:

Site rental revenues   $ 440,053  $ 1,626  $ 441,679  $ —   $ 441,679
Site rental costs of operations   145,468   1,928   147,396   —   147,396
General and administrative   79,921   883   80,804   (346)  80,458
Corporate development   2,110   —   2,110   346   2,456
Depreciation, amortization and accretion expense   217,076   (5,944)  211,132   —   211,132
Operating income (loss)   2,099   4,759   6,858   —   6,858
Minority interests   2,977   (212)  2,765   —   2,765
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax   (649)  1,497   848   —   848
Net income (loss)   (384,278)  6,044   (378,234)  —   (378,234)
Net income (loss) per common share – basic and diluted   (1.88)  0.02   (1.86)  —   (1.86)

6

Table of Contents

CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—Unaudited (Continued)

The following tables describe the effects of the restatement on net loss and the related per share amounts for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2005.

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2005

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2005

(In thousands of dollars,

except per share amounts)
Net income (loss), as previously stated   $ (28,066) $ (384,278)
Adjustments to site rental revenues   542   1,626
Adjustments to site rental costs of operations   (642)  (1,928)

[…]

prospective method of transition under SFAS 148. The following table illustrates the pro forma effect on net income (loss) and net income (loss) per share prior to
the adoption of SFAS 123(R). This table only shows last year’s pro forma amounts since in the first quarter of 2006 the Company adopted the fair value
recognition provisions of SFAS 123(R); and therefore, compensation expenses are recognized in the consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive
income (loss) for all share-based payments granted prior to, but not yet vested as of December 31, 2005.

26

Table of Contents

CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—Unaudited (Continued)

Three Months Ended
September 30,

2005

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

2005

(In thousands of dollars,

except per share amounts)
   (As restated)   (As restated)
Net income (loss), as reported   $ (25,536) $ (378,234)
Add: Stock-based employee compensation expense included in reported net income (loss)   12,590   22,424
Deduct: Total stock-based employee compensation expense determined under fair value based method

for all awards   (14,137)  (27,202)

Net income (loss), as adjusted   (27,083)  (383,012)
Dividends on preferred stock   (9,429)  (28,650)

Net income (loss) applicable to common stock for basic and diluted computations, as
Adjusted   $ (36,512) $ (411,662)

Income (loss) per common share—basic and diluted:
As reported   $ (0.16) $ (1.86)

As adjusted   $ (0.17) $ (1.88)

Stock-Based Compensation Expense

The components of stock-based compensation expense from continuing operations are as follows:

   Three Months Ended September 30, 2005

   CCUSA   CCAL
Emerging
Businesses

Corporate
Office

and Other
Consolidated

Total
   (In thousands of dollars)
Operating stock-based compensation expense:

Site rental costs of operations   $ 504  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 504
Network services and other costs of operations   246   —   —   —   246
General and administrative expenses   4,918   109   —   6,532   11,559
Corporate development   —   —   281   —   281

Operating stock-based compensation expense   5,668   109   281   6,532   12,590
Restructuring charges   —   —   —   —   —

Total stock-based compensation expense   $5,668  $ 109  $ 281  $ 6,532  $ 12,590

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005

   CCUSA   CCAL
Emerging
Businesses

Corporate
Office

and Other
Consolidated

Total
   (In thousands of dollars)
Operating stock-based compensation:

Site rental costs of operations   $ 622  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 622
Network services and other costs of operations   305   —   —   —   305
General and administrative expenses   6,144   230   —   8,357   14,731
Corporate development   —   —   342   —   342

Operating stock-based compensation expense   7,071   230   342   8,357   16,000
Restructuring charges   —   —   —   6,424   6,424

Total stock-based compensation expense   $7,071  $ 230  $ 342  $ 14,781  $ 22,424

27

Table of Contents

CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—Unaudited (Continued)

   Three Months Ended September 30, 2006

   CCUSA   CCAL
Emerging
Businesses

Corporate
Office

and Other
Consolidated

Total
   (In thousands of dollars)
Operating stock-based compensation expense:
Site rental costs of operations   $ 50  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 50
Network services and other costs of operations   60   —   —   —   60
General and administrative expenses   1,832   254   —   1,580   3,666
Corporate development   —   —   765   188   953

Operating stock-based compensation expense   1,942   254   765   1,768   4,729
Restructuring charges   —   —   —   —   —

Total stock-based compensation expense   $1,942  $ 254  $ 765  $ 1,768  $ 4,729

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006

   CCUSA   CCAL
Emerging
Businesses

Corporate
Office

and Other
Consolidated

Total
   (In thousands of dollars)
Operating stock-based compensation expense:

Site rental costs of operations   $ 116  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 116
Network services and other costs of operations   140   —   —   —   140
General and administrative expenses   4,297   1,580   —   5,787   11,664
Corporate development   —   —   1,264   439   1,703

Operating stock-based compensation expense   4,553   1,580   1,264   6,226   13,623
Restructuring charges   —   —   —   —   —

Total stock-based compensation expense   $4,553  $1,580  $ 1,264  $ 6,226  $ 13,623

28

Table of Contents

CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—Unaudited (Continued)

11. Restructuring Charges and Asset Write-Down Charges

At December 31, 2005 and September 30, 2006, other accrued liabilities include $1,694,000 and $733,000, respectively, related to restructuring charges.

A summary of the restructuring charges by operating segment is as follows:

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006

   CCUSA

Corporate
Office

and Other
Consolidated

Total
   (In thousands of dollars)
Amounts accrued at beginning of period:

Employee severance   $ —   $ 613  $ 613
Costs of office closures and other   1,081   —   1,081

   1,081   613   1,694

Amounts charged to expense:
Employee severance   —   —   —
Costs of office closures and other   —   —   —

Total restructuring charges   —   —   —

Amounts paid:
Employee severance   —   (550)  (550)
Costs of office closures and other   (411)  —   (411)

   (411)  (550)  (961)

Amounts accrued at end of period:
Employee severance   —   63   63
Costs of office closures and other   670   —   670

  $ 670  $ 63  $ 733

During the nine months ended September 30, 2005 and 2006, the Company abandoned or disposed of certain towers and recorded asset write-down charges
of $2,152,000 and $2,805,000, respectively.

12. Supplemental Cash Flow Information

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information and non-cash investing and financing activities are as follows:

Nine Months Ended

September 30,
   2005   2006
   (In thousands of dollars)
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:

Interest paid   $132,748  $106,364
Income taxes paid (including $7,000 and $-0- related to CCUK)   7,408   3,284